
CABINET

THURSDAY, 18 JULY 2019

2.00 PM

COUNCIL CHAMBER, FENLAND HALL, 
COUNTY ROAD, MARCH

Committee Officer: Linda Albon 
Tel: 01354 622229

e-mail: memberservices@fenland.gov.uk

1  To receive apologies for absence 

2  To receive members' declaration of any interests under the Local Code of Conduct or 
any interest under the Code of Conduct on Planning Matters in respect of any item to 
be discussed at the meeting 

3  To report additional items for consideration which the Chairman deems urgent by 
virtue of the special circumstances to be now specified 

4  24 High Street, Wisbech (Pages 3 - 18)

To provide Cabinet with an update on progress of demolition application for 
dilapidated structure at rear of 24 High St, Wisbech and to seek approval to progress 
with demolition with associated costs.

5  Council Reserves Updates (Pages 19 - 22)

To provide Cabinet with an analysis of reserves to inform future consideration of the 
Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy. 

Public Document Pack



6  Council Tax Support Scheme 2020/21 (Pages 23 - 32)

Each year the Council is required to review its Council Tax Support (CTS) Scheme. 
This report is to receive the recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel’s 
consideration of the progress of the 2019 annual review and the resultant proposals 
for consultation for changes to the CTS scheme to take effect from April 2020.

7  Single Use Plastics Audit - update (Pages 33 - 40)

To report to Cabinet on the audit of the disposal of single use plastics in line with 
Items 1 and 2 of Motion 1, ‘Single Use Plastics’, agreed by Council on 23 May 2019.  

8  Waste & Recycling Motion - update (Pages 41 - 46)

To report to Cabinet in relation to the Motion tabled at Council on 23 May 2019 in 
relation to the Council’s Waste Service.

9  Play Equipment - Response to motion (Pages 47 - 52)

Further to a recent motion at Council on 23 May 2019, Cabinet is asked to consider 
the Council's approach to play areas within our open spaces.

10  Draft 6 Month Cabinet Forward Plan (Pages 53 - 54)

For information purposes.

11  Items which the Chairman has under item 3 deemed urgent 

12  Previous Minutes (Pages 55 - 64)

To confirm and sign the minutes of 27 June 2019.

CONFIDENTIAL - ITEMS COMPRISING EXEMPT INFORMATION
To exclude the public (including the press) from a meeting of a committee it is 
necessary for the following proposition to be moved and adopted: "that the public be 
excluded from the meeting for Items which involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in the paragraphs 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended) as indicated." 

To confirm and sign the confidential minutes of 27 June 2019

Wednesday 10 July 2019

Members:  Councillor C Boden (Chairman), Councillor Mrs J French (Vice-Chairman), Councillor I Benney, 
Councillor S Clark, Councillor Miss S Hoy, Councillor Mrs D Laws, Councillor P Murphy, 
Councillor C Seaton, Councillor S Tierney and Councillor S Wallwork



 

 

Agenda Item No: 4  

Committee: Cabinet 

Date:  18th July 2019 

Report Title: Dilapidated Structure at rear of 24 High Street, Wisbech 

 

 
Cover sheet: 

1 Purpose / Summary 
To provide Cabinet with an update on progress of demolition application for 
dilapidated structure at rear of 24 High St, Wisbech and to seek approval to 
progress with demolition with associated costs. 

2 Key issues 
• Dilapidated structure at rear of 24 High Street Wisbech is owned by Fenland 

District Council 

• FDC currently has a financial commitment to on-going maintenance and 
inspection costs 

• The front section of the site known as “The Gap” has planning consent for 
community space and viewing platform (F/YR17/1198/FDC), partly funded by a 
grant from the National Lottery Heritage Fund (NLHF) 

• The rear building is not part of the above application for redevelopment and 
works to it would not qualify for NLHF grant 

• Following members approval in March 2019 officers have progressed with an 
application for demolition of this structure (F/YR19/0257/F). A decision is 
expected 17th July 2019. 

• The current condition of this structure prohibits development of The Gap and as 
per the planning application the space would be used for WC and storage 
facilities to enhance The Gap project. 

• The rear building is not listed but is within a Conservation Area. It is not visible 
from High St or Nene Quay 

• The impact of potential alternative costs to demolition have been detailed in the 
presented figures 

3 Cabinet is requested to approve the following recommendations: 
Agree to demolish the rear building to no 24 and approve the expenditure of the 
predicted costs contained in this report. 
 
 

 

Wards Affected  

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 

Forward Plan Reference  

Portfolio Holder(s) Cllr Chris Boden – Leader and Portfolio Holder for Finance 
Cllr Chris Seaton– Portfolio Holder for Social Mobility and 
Heritage 

Report Originator(s) Taleyna Fletcher - Townscape Heritage Officer 
Gary Garford - Corporate Director  
 

Contact Officer(s) Taleyna Fletcher - Townscape Heritage Officer 
Gary Garford - Corporate Director 
Neil Krajewski – Deputy Chief Accountant 

Background Paper(s)  

 
 

Page 4



 

 

Report : 24 High St, Wisbech 
 

1 Background / introduction 
1.1 Background to the building 

Fenland District Council owns a dilapidated property located at the rear of 24 High 
St, Wisbech (Appendix A). This rear section is all that remains of No 24 High St, a 
late C18th Grade II listed building which collapsed in 1988 as the result of 
inappropriate structural works undertaken by a contractor. At this time FDC did not 
own the building, however FDC stepped in to insert the supporting props and 
bracing into the gap to offer structural stability to the adjoining properties in 2008. 
The total cost of these repairs was £71,621. A charge for these works was 
registered on the property.  
The owner was declared ba
[...]
pport (CTS) 
Scheme. This report advises Overview and Scrutiny of the progress of the 
2019 annual review and the resultant proposals for consultation for 
changes to the CTS scheme to take effect from April 2020. 

2 Key issues 
• We are now in the seventh year of CTS; a locally set scheme that 

replaced the nationally set Council Tax Benefits (CTB) scheme from April 
2013. 

• In 2013-14 we were able to take advantage of a one-off Government grant 
that compensated in part for the reduction in Government funding that 
year. This meant that the maximum CTS awarded was the amount 
calculated, less 8.5% (Pensioners are protected by legislation and receive 
up to 100% CTS). 

• In 2014-15, we initially proposed this reduction be increased to 20%. 
However a reduction in demand meant that we were able to revise this 
reduction to 14%. 

• For 2015-16 and 2016-17 we kept the same scheme as 2014-15, except 
that allowances and premiums (the amounts of income from state-
administered benefits such as Jobseekers' Allowance) were increased in 
line with other benefits such as Housing Benefit. This means that 
customers have a higher income before losing CTS. 

• For the 2017-18 scheme, as part of the Council’s Comprehensive 
Spending Review (CSR1), we consulted customers on a proposal to 
increase the CTS reduction for working age customers from 14% to 20% 
starting from 1 April 2017. Based upon feedback from customers and the 
potential impact on collection rates, Overview and Scrutiny members at 
their meeting on 28 November 2016, recommended to Cabinet and 
Council that the 14% reduction level be maintained. This recommendation 
was subsequently approved and the scheme contribution rate remained 
unchanged. 

Page 24



 
 

• For the 2018-19 scheme we consulted on a proposal to harmonise the 
scheme to DWP welfare reforms introduced for Housing Benefit and CTS 
for Pensioners, and introducing closer links to Universal Credit data share 
for claims, thereby removing the
[...]
ed. 

2.6 For Fenland District Council, all collected plastic waste through our own operations, 
domestic and business blue bin recycling collections are sorted at the Waterbeach 
Materials Recycling Facility by contractor Amey LG Ltd before it is sent to plants in the 
UK for further processing/reprocessing in to new products. Therefore, we have received 
assurance from our contractor that single use plastics the Council is disposing of should 
not be entering our seas or oceans. 

2.7 A proportion of these plastics are being transformed into new packaging within 
Cambridgeshire itself through a new partnership with a local packaging manufacturer 
producing new materials from plastics customers put in their blue bin in the 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough area.  

2.8 In many cases there are opportunities to reduce the amount of single use plastics within 
Council buildings and facilities. The audit also identified opportunities to improve the 

Page 33

Agenda Item 7



recycling choices available to colleagues and Councillors within Council buildings and 
activities.  

2.9 However, it also must be recognised that a proportion of the materials identified, such 
as clinical containers and litter collection sacks are a necessary and appropriate use of 
single use plastics because there are currently limited viable alternatives and they are 
competently and responsibly disposed of. We will continue to try and source appropriate 
alternatives where possible. 

2.10 A more detailed future report will provide Members with an update on the actions of the 
project team delivering this work in helping the Council to adhere to the 3R's principles - 
Reduce, Reuse and Recycle.  

3 Recommendations 
3.1 Note the content of the audit and work completed to date. 
3.2 Note the assurance from the Council’s contractor, Amey LG Ltd that the single use 

plastics the Council disposes of should not be entering our seas or oceans. 
3.3 Note the delivery of a further update report this calendar year evaluating our success or 

otherwise in adhering to the 3Rs principles - Reduce, Reuse and Recycle and covering 
points 3, 4 & 5 of the Council motion. 

 

Wards Affected All 

Forward Plan Reference  

Portfolio Holder(s) Councillor Peter Murphy, Portfolio Holder for Environment 
(Operational) 
Councillor Steve Tierney, Portfolio Holder for Environment 
(Strategic) 

Report Originator(s) Mark Mathews, Head of Environmental Services 
mmathews@fenland.gov.uk  
Carol Pilson, Corporate Director 
cpilson@fenland.gov.uk 

Contact Officer(s) Mark Mathews, Head of Environmental Services 
mmathews@fenland.gov.uk 
Carol Pilson, Corporate Director 
cpilson@fenland.gov.uk  

Background Paper(s) Council Motion 23 May 2019; Single Use Plastics 

 
 

Page 34

mailto:mmathews@fenland.gov.uk
mailto:cpilson@fenland.gov.uk
mailto:mmathews@fenland.gov.uk
mailto:cpilson@fenland.gov.uk


 

 

 

1 Background / introduction 
1.1 Single-use plastics (SUP) can be defined as all products that are made wholly or partly of 

plastic and are typically intended to be used just once and/or for a short period of time 
before being disposed of. 

1.2 Plastic is a remarkable material with enormous benefits. It is durable, light, cheap and 
versatile, and has made huge technical innovation possible. Plastic has made many 
consumer products more affordable, and has made it possible to reduce the weight of 
aeroplanes and vehicles, which reduces fuel use. Single-use plastics can also be very 
useful, for example in low-cost hygienic medical plastics. Plastic packaging can protect 
goods from damage and extend the shelf life of food. This can significantly reduce waste, 
including food waste (HM Treasury).  

1.3 However, the durability of plastic also presents significant challenges. When littered, it 
can last centuries in the natural environment, where wildlife can become entangled in 
plastic or ingest small pieces of it. This damages delicate ecosystems, such as the Arctic, 
wh
[...]
gs for their 
residual and other waste and encourages the use of wheeled bins wherever possible. 
Disposal routes for these materials are again provided through competent and legally 
compliant contractors through County Council contracts. 

4.6 The County Council is responsible through their PFI contractor for the disposal of all 
residual domestic and commercial waste collected within Fenland.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 37



 

 

Appendix 1: Council Motion 
1.1 Council recognises that many Fenland residents have very real concerns about the use 

of Single Use Plastics (SUPs), especially following David Attenborough’s recent 
television series about our seas and oceans.  

1.2 Anecdotal evidence suggests somewhere in the region of eight million tonnes of plastic 
waste enters the sea each year.  David Attenborough urged: “a plastic crisis is engulfing 
our seas and we need to stop the problem urgently”. 

1.3 It was agreed that the Council should in absolutely no way be responsible, either directly 
or indirectly, for plastic waste entering our seas and oceans.   

2 THE COUNCIL RESOLVED 
2.1 that an audit of the disposal of single use plastics used by this Council be conducted and 

presented to the July meeting of Cabinet to give assurance (or otherwise) that no plastic 
waste produced by FDC is entering our seas or oceans. 

2.2 that if any evidence is found that single use plastic waste produced by FDC is entering 
our seas or oceans, immediate action be taken by Officers to change our disposal 
methods to stop any of FDC’s plastic waste entering our seas or oceans. 
The disposal and use of SUPs is but a part of a much wider problem.  FDC should be 
adhering to the “REDUCE, RE-USE and RECYCLE” principles (often called the “3Rs”) 
when considering all of its activities.  

THE COUNCIL RESOLVED 
2.3 that a comprehensive report be prepared and considered by Cabinet this calendar year 

evaluating our success or otherwise in adhering to the 3Rs
[...]
nfounded.  

2.4 Fenland is contracted to deliver waste in a specified manner through the Partnering 
Agreement with the County Council. Any changes to collections may require the County 
Council to renegotiate their contract with their PFI providers and funders at cost to the 
Council.  

2.5 Through its Waste and Resources Strategy, the Government has recently consulted upon 
a range of proposals in support of its 25 year Environment Plan. This included proposals 
on kerbside sorted recycling, food waste recycling and free garden waste collections 
across the Country.  

2.6 A further consultation is due from government by December 2019. It is important the 
Council closely tracks the outcomes of this consultation and any associated new 
legislation which may give effect to changes in the Council's waste service. 

2.7 Given the timeline for this consultation it is important to work together regarding any 
national changes with partner authorities in RECAP and to revise the Waste Strategy for 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough to fit the changing waste and recycling future.  

3 Recommendations 
• That within the Council’s forthcoming budgetary plans, there should be a staged 

review of waste collection services for consideration in keeping with the 
Government’s evolving Waste and Resources Strategy objectives and timeline. 

• Given the integrated nature of waste collection and the potential impact on partner 
authorities, that any changes to waste collection services should be made, where 
practicable, in cooperation with Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Waste Partnership 
(Recap) partners, including the County Council. 

Page 41

Agenda Item 8



• That Cabinet note the existing commitment within the Council’s Business Plan to 
deliver an updated Waste Strategy for Cambridgeshire and Peterborough through the 
Recap Partnership. 

 

Wards Affected All 

Forward Plan Reference  

Portfolio Holder(s) Cllr Steve Tierney Portfolio Holder for Transformation and 
Comm
[...]
 comprehensive 
ROSPA (Royal Society for the Prevention of Accidents) inspection of the play areas. As 
a result of weekly inspections, maintenance is carried out on issues raised.  

2.4 Fenland continues to replace individual items of equipment in play areas as and when 
required from the revenue funded repair budget.  

2.5 A programme of play area replacement continues. Since 2015, the Council has 
facilitated the spending of £622,577. In this financial year, 2019/20, this will be further 
supplemented by spending of circa £350,000 on further improvements. These 
improvements have been funded mainly by Section 106 funding, as well as levering in 
supplementary third party grants from bodies such as WREN and Amey Cespa 
Community Fund. 

3 Recommendations 
3.1 Cabinet notes the report recognising that the Council manages many play areas, 

maintains them safely and is continuing to invest in replacement play areas as and 
when suitable funding is available. 

3.2 Cabinet to comment on whether any further work is desirable in this area aligned to the 
motion attached at Appendix A. 

 

Wards Affected All Wards 

Forward Plan Reference  

Portfolio Holder(s) Cllr Peter Murphy, Portfolio Holder for Environment 

Page 47

Agenda Item 9



Report Originator(s) Phil Hughes, Head of Leisure Services  
phughes@fenland.gov.uk  
Carol Pilson, Corporate Director  
cpilson@fenland.gov.uk 

Contact Officer(s) Carol Pilson, Corporate Director  
cpilson@fenland.gov.uk 
Phil Hughes 
Head of Leisure Services  
phughes@fenland.gov.uk  

Background Paper(s) Council Motion 23 May 2019; Fenland District Council Play 
Equipment 

 
 

Page 48

mailto:phughes@fenland.gov.uk
mailto:cpilson@fenland.gov.uk
mailto:cpilson@fenland.gov.uk
mailto:phughes@fenland.gov.uk


1 Day to day management of Fenland's Play Areas 
1.1 The Council manages and maintains many play areas on our open spaces.  Further 

information may be found on the council's website at: 
https://www.fenland.gov.uk/playarea
[...]
sary make recommendations to Full Council if budgetary adjustments are 
required; 

d) Agree to keep members informed of the progress that is being made via the Portfolio 
Holders Briefing. 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



DRAFT 6 MONTH CABINET FORWARD PLAN –  
Updated 10 July 2019 
 
(For any queries, please refer to the published forward plan) 
 
CABINET 
CABINET 

DATE 
ITEMS LEAD 

PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER 

22 Aug 
2019 

1. 24 High Street, Wisbech  
2. Cabinet Draft Forward Plan 
3. Chatteris Land Agreement – CONFIDENTIAL 

ITEM (to be confirmed) 

Cllr Seaton 
Cllr Boden 
Cllr Benney 

18 Sep 
2019 

1. Issues & Options – Local Plan 
2. Street Lighting Motion – update 
3. Growing Fenland 
4. Commercial & Investment Strategy 
5. Coates Conservation Area Appraisal 
6. Cabinet Draft Forward Plan 

Cllr Laws 
Cllr French 
Cllr Benney 
Cllr Boden 
Cllr Seaton 
Cllr Boden 

17 Oct 
2019 

1. Cabinet Draft Forward Plan Cllr Boden 

19 Nov 
2019 

1. Treasury Management Strategy Statement & 
Annual Investment Strategy Mid-Year Review 
2019/20 

2. Cabinet Draft Forward Plan 

Cllr Boden 
 
 

Cllr Boden 
13 Dec 
2019 

1. Draft Business Plan 
2. Draft Budget 2020/21& Mid Term Financial 

Strategy 
3. Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme Review 

2020/21 
4. Single Use Plastics – Update 
5. Cabinet Draft Forward Plan 

Cllr Boden 
Cllr Boden 

 
Cllr Boden 

 
Cllr Tierney 
Cllr Boden 

16 Jan 
2020 

1. Cabinet Draft Forward Plan Cllr Boden 

 

Page 53

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

CABINET 
 

 
THURSDAY, 27 JUNE 2019 - 4.00 PM 

 
PRESENT: Councillor C Boden (Chairman), Councillor Mrs J French (Vice-Chairman), Councillor 
I Benney, Councillor S Clark, Councillor Miss S Hoy, Councillor Mrs D Laws, Councillor P Murphy, 
Councillor C Seaton, Councillor S Tierney and Councillor S Wallwork 
 
OBSERVING: Councillor W Sutton and Councillor F Yeulett 
 
CAB1/19 PREVIOUS MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting of 18 April were confirmed and signed.  
 
CAB2/19 ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19 

 
Members considered the Annual Report of the Council for 2018/19 presented jointly by the Chief 
Executive and Councillor Boden, which describes the performance of the Council over the last year 
linked to key priorities set out in the Council’s Business Plan.  
 
Cabinet AGREED to approve the Annual Report of the Council 2018/19. 
 
CAB3/19 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19 

 
Members considered the Treasury Management Annual Review Report 2018/19 presented by 
Councillor Boden.   
 
Councillor Boden requested it be placed on record that members note the comments in paragraph 
3.6 of the report where it states that we are failing to comply with the gross borrowing and capital 
financing prudential indicator. This is for good reason as it would be imprudent of the Council to 
comply by paying the excessive premiums required. However, this continues to be monitored on a 
regular basis to ensure that we should not be taking any alternative action. Members will also note 
that our overall rate of achievement investments was 0.73%, this is compared with the seven day 
LIBID uncompounded rate for the year, and it may be a matter for Corporate Governance about 
whether LIBID is an appropriate measure to compare our returns with, given that LIBID is not a 
sterling rate.   
 
Cabinet AGREED to: 

 
• Note the report 
• Recommend that Council receive the Treasury Management Annual Report. 
 
CAB4/19 FINANCIAL OUTTURN REPORT 2018/19 

 
Members considered the Council Revenue and Capital Provisional Outturn 2018/19 report 
presented by Councillor Boden, highlighting that for at least the sixth successive year, the Council 
has an underspend on its income and expenditure account.  
 
Cabinet AGREED to: 
 

Page 55

Agenda Item 12



• Note the Provisional Outturn for the Council’s General Fund Services 2018/19, as 
detailed at Appendix A and Section 2 of the report and approve the contributions to 
General Fund Balance detailed at paragraph 2.4 of the report 

• Note the reasons for the variations from estimate 
• Approve the proposed Capital Funding schedule for 2018/19 at Appendix B (i) of the 

report. 
 
CAB5/19 CAPITAL PROGRAMME UPDATE 

 
Members considered the Capital Programme update presented by Councillor Boden.   
 
Cabinet AGREED to approve the updated capital programme and funding schedule at 
Appendix A of the report.   
 
CAB6/19 FENLAND STATIONS REGENERATION PROJECT 

 
Members considered the Fenland Stations Regeneration Project Board report presented by 
Councillor Seaton.   
 
Councillor Seaton added that it has now been decided that there will be three separate meetings, 
one for each station, rather than one meeting for all three.  
 
Councillor Boden asked for clarification that technically there would be three project boards given 
the separate representation from the three towns, with the intention that the three boards would 
meet consecutively as if they were one meeting. Councillor Seaton agreed this was correct.   
 
Members asked questions, made comments and received responses as follows:  
 

• Councillor Tierney understands that the project is being undertaken to regenerate the existing 
stations in Fenland but asked if Cabinet are still fully behind the Wisbech Rail Project. 
Councillor Seaton confirmed that the Wisbech Rail Project is certainly a high priority and a 
great deal of work is being undertaken looking at this project with funding from the CPCA.  

• Councillor Hoy noticed that there was no representation from the County Council on the 
membership board and asked if they should be included, or at least be kept updated. Councillor 
Seaton replied that he is open to who will be on the board and agreed that this can be looked 
at, or at least will ensure County are kept updated.   

• Councillor Boden pointed out that the purpose of the project boards is not consultative but to 
oversee the delivery of the project. Although involve
[...]
d, however he thought it a useful suggestion to potentially 
consider for a future Cabinet and/or Council agenda. He added that it is important to ensure in 
the meantime that as many elected members as possible are encouraged to put their name 
forward for these positions, so that proper representation can take place on behalf of the 
Council.  

 
Cabinet AGREED to: 
 
• The proposed nominations in respect of Outside Bodies which require Fenland District 

Council representation, as amended with the additional names put forward by the 
Chairman at the meeting 

• Note where requirements to provide representatives on outside organisations cannot 
currently be fulfilled 

• The addition of a number of organisations which require representation 
• Delegate to the Corporate Director and Monitoring Officer in consultation with the 

Leader of the Council and Group Leaders the addition or deletion of outside bodies as 
the need arises during the municipal year and appointment of Members to vacancies on 
outside bodies during the municipal year.   

 
CAB10/19 CABINET DRAFT FORWARD PLAN 

 
Councillor Boden presented the draft Cabinet Forward Plan for information. Gary Garford, 
Corporate Director, clarified that 24 High Street will come in two parts, on 18th July and at an 
additional special meeting to be arranged for August.  
 
CAB11/19 PROPOSED DISPOSAL OF  PROPERTY ASSETS 

 
Members considered the Proposed Disposal of Property Assets report and confidential appendix 
presented by Councillor Benney. Revised recommendations were circulated to Members at the 
meeting.  
 
Cabinet AGREED to the revised recommendations within the Confidential Appendix to the 
report circulated at the meeting.   
 
(Members resolved to exclude the public from the meeting for this item of business on the grounds 
that the Appendix of the report involved the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 
 
 
 
4.47 pm                     Chairman 

Page 58



Document is Restricted

Page 59

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 24 High Street, Wisbech
	Cover sheet:
	1 Purpose / Summary
	2 Key issues
	3 Cabinet is requested to approve the following recommendations:

	Report : 24 High St, Wisbech
	1 Background / introduction
	2 Building Condition and Safety
	3 Background and Work undertaken so far
	4 Options and Costs
	5 Summary and recommendations
	Officers recommendation is that Option 1 is approved which will allow the building to be demolished and removed thus removing any future liability for the building and taking advantage of the fact that the materials can be removed through the Gap site...
	6 Next Steps and Timing
	If officer recommendations are followed it would be necessary to begin demolition as soon as consent is granted (TBC). If left any longer the structure will become a structural as well as environmental hazard as the number of pigeons continue to re-in...

	Additional Costs to consider
	Cost excluding VAT and add-ons (costs correct as of May 2019) 
	Option for Rear Building, 24 High St, Wisbech
	Option 1: Demolition
	TOTAL £52,000
	Annual inspection and maintenance c. £1000 per year.
	£138,000
	Option 2: Remediation (not including annual inspection and on-going maintenance)
	Cost of annual maintenance and inspection @ £1000 p.a 
	Option 3: Do Nothing 

	5 Council Reserves Updates
	Cover sheet:
	1 Purpose
	2 Key issues
	3 Recommendations

	Report:
	4 Introduction
	5 Reserve Balances held by Fenland District Council

	Available Balance for Re-Allocation or         Re-Designation (£000)
	Balance Committed in current MTFS (£000)
	Balance at 31 March 2019 (£000)
	Reserve

	6 Council Tax Support Scheme 2020/21
	Cover sheet:
	1 Purpose / Summary
	Each year the Council is required to review its Council Tax Support (CTS) Scheme. This report is to rec

Minutes of the meeting


CABINET

THURSDAY, 18 JULY 2019 - 2.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor C Boden (Chairman), Councillor Mrs J French (Vice-Chairman), Councillor 
I Benney, Councillor S Clark, Councillor Miss S Hoy, Councillor Mrs D Laws, Councillor C Seaton, 
Councillor S Tierney and Councillor S Wallwork

APOLOGIES: Councillor P Murphy

OBSERVING: Councillor M Cornwell, Councillor A Miscandlon, Councillor W Sutton and 
Councillor M Tanfield 

CAB12/19 24 HIGH STREET, WISBECH

Cabinet considered the report on the dilapidated structure at the rear of 24 High Street, Wisbech 
presented by Councillor Seaton. 

Cabinet AGREED to approve the recommendation to demolish the rear building to no 24 
and approve the expenditure of the predicted costs contained in the report.  

CAB13/19 COUNCIL RESERVES UPDATES

Cabinet considered the Council Reserves update report presented by Councillor Boden. He stated 
that this was a very useful and interesting report and thanked the officers who worked on it.  

Cabinet AGREED to note the analysis of reserves provided as part of the report.  

CAB14/19 COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2020/21

Councillor Boden stated that due to an unfortunate miscommunication, no member of Cabinet was 
present when the Overview and Scrutiny Panel were called to consider the Council Tax Support 
Scheme. This report will therefore need to be presented to the next meeting of Overview and 
Scrutiny in early September.  

Councillor Boden asked members if it could be recommended that the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel consider these proposals at their meeting on 2 September for consideration of the changes 
to the Council Tax Support Scheme that takes effect from April 2020, but would also ask that they 
deliberate whether, in the longer term, further reform of the Council Tax Support Scheme is 
appropriate to be investigated in line with the scheme which is currently operating in the 
Peterborough Unitary Authority or elsewhere. He suggested this because whilst we do have a 
small amendment which is being proposed for this year, there are some more fundamental 
questions which we may care to consider. However, it is going to be difficult to consider those in 
isolation within Fenland District Council because of the disproportionate effect that has within other 
precept authorities, primarily the County Council, and it is only in cooperation with the County 
Council that some changes may be appropriate. 

Cabinet AGREED that the Overview and Scrutiny Panel consider these proposals at their 
meeting on 2 September 2019 for consultation for the changes to the Council Tax Support 
Scheme to take effect from April 2020, and for them to consider whether in the longer term 



further reform of the Council Tax Support Scheme, in line with that operating in 
Peterborough Unitary Authority or elsewhere, may be usefully investigated.  

CAB15/19 SINGLE USE PLASTICS AUDIT - UPDATE

Members considered the Single Use Plastics Audit update report presented by Councillor Tierney.  

Cabinet AGREED to note:

 The content of the audit and work completed to date.
 The assurance from the Council’s contractor, Amey LG Ltd that the single use 

plastics the Council disposes of should not be entering our seas or oceans.
 The delivery of a further update report this calendar year evaluating our success or 

otherwise in adhering to the 3Rs principles – Reduce, Reuse or Recycle and covering 
points 3, 4 & 5 of the Council motion. 

CAB16/19 WASTE & RECYCLING MOTION - UPDATE

Cabinet considered the Waste & Recycling Motion update report presented by Councillor Tierney. 
The motion had been brought at Council on 23 May 2019.  

Cabinet AGREED the recommendations:

 That within the Council’s forthcoming budgetary plans, there should be a staged 
review of waste collection services for consideration in keeping with the 
Government’s evolving Waste and Resources Strategy objectives and timeline.  

 Given the integrated nature of waste collection and the potential impact on partner 
authorities, that any changes to waste collection services should be made, where 
practicable, in cooperation with Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Waste 
Partnership (Recap) partners, including the County Council.  

 That Cabinet note the existing commitment within the Council’s Business Plan to 
deliver an updated Waste Strategy for Cambridgeshire and Peterborough through the 
Recap Partnership.   

CAB17/19 PLAY EQUIPMENT - RESPONSE TO MOTION

Members considered the Open Spaces – Play Area Equipment report in response to a motion at 
Council on 23 May 2019, presented by Councillor Tierney on behalf of Councillor Murphy. 

Councillor Boden stated that the report did not quite comply with what the original motion from 
Council which was to list the areas containing play equipment throughout the district.  

Councillor Mrs French proposed an amendment to the motion:

1. To request a complete list to be submitted to the September Cabinet meeting of areas 
where FDC owns and/or maintains play equipment, to be listed by FDC ward and to 
include a very brief summary of the equipment at each site and its state of 
repair/maintenance. 

2. Apart from those works referred to in the resolution 3 below, to suspend all capital 
spend, programmed works and further improvements until the September Cabinet 
Meeting can consider that list of play equipment to fulfil the requirements of the 
resolution of Full Council on 23rd May 2019.

3. To proceed, regardless of the aforementioned suspension, with those projects which 
are in procurement where an order has already been placed, thus contractually 
obliging us to continue, or where a temporary suspension of any project would 



imperil receipt of Section 106 monies. 

Councillor Benney seconded the amendment to the original motion.

Councillor Hoy commented that the amendment was useful as she was expecting the report to 
provide a breakdown of the play areas within the wards and the types of play equipment in those 
wards. The point of the original motion was that some areas did not have equipment and the report 
in September will show this.  

Councillor Boden said that the exceptions stated by Councillor French were very important so as 
not to delay those proposals that are currently moving forward. 

Councillor asked Councillor Tierney if he accepted the amendments put forward by Councillor 
French, and he agreed he was happy with these.   

Councillor Boden asked for a show of hands to see if Cabinet accepted the amendments and 
these were agreed unanimously.  

Cabinet AGREED to the amended Motion and to:

 Note the report recognising that the Council manages many play areas, maintains 
them safely and is continuing to invest in replacement play areas as and when 
suitable funding is available. 

CAB18/19 DRAFT 6 MONTH CABINET FORWARD PLAN

Councillor Boden presented the draft Cabinet Forward Plan for information, noting that there will be 
two additions for the meeting on 18 September 2019, namely:

 Cabinet will need to reconsider the representations made from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee about the Council Tax Support Scheme

 As a result of the resolution just passed in Agenda Item 9 (Play Equipment), there will need 
to be a further agenda item about play equipment.  

CAB19/19 PREVIOUS MINUTES

The public minutes of 27 June 2019 were agreed and signed. 

(Members resolved to exclude the public from the meeting for this item of business on the grounds 
that the minutes contained a confidential item involving the disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act (as amended). 

The confidential minutes of 27 June 2019 were agreed and signed.  

2.22 pm                     Chairman


